Serrata Tablets 10mg

Serratiopeptidase 10 mg

What is in this leaflet

- 1. What Serrata is used for
- 2. How Serrata works
- 3. Before you use *Serrata*
- 4. How to use Serrata
- 5. While you are using it
- 6. Side effects
- 7. Storage and Disposal of Serrata
- 8. Product Description
- 9. Manufacturer and Product Registration Holder
- 10. Date of revision

What Serrata is used for

Serrata tablets contain serratiopeptidase as active ingredient.

It is used in following conditions:

- As an anti-inflammatory therapy in inflammatory swelling and pus formation, in addition to antibiotic or surgery, or used alone.
- Inflammation after surgery or injury.

Inflammation during the following diseases:

In otorhinolaryngology:

Sinusitis (inflammation of sinuses)

In dentistry:

Pericoronitis (inflammation around root) of wisdom teeth or pus formation of other teeth, when surgery is not possible or advisable.

In gynecology:

Breast swelling and discomfort in the early, after delivery lactation period, caused due to accumulation of milk.

In Urology:

In cystitis (bladder infection) in addition to antibiotic therapy.

How Serrata works

Serrata acts by dissolving fibrin, reducing inflammation, reducing oedema and inactivating Bradykinin (A factor responsible for inflammation). It is able to increase the diffusion of antibiotics and cytostatic agents in tissue.

Before you use Serrata

When you must not use it

Hypersensitivity to Serratiopeptidase or any of the excipients.

Gastric ulcers induced in the upper digestive tract.

In infants and young children.

Pregnancy and lactation

Patient should consult a doctor or pharmacist before using Serrata in pregnant woman or woman suspected of being pregnant.

Before you start use it

Talk to your pharmacist or doctor: If you are pregnant or breastfeeding

Taking other medicines

In concurrent usage with anticoagulants, the preparation intensifies their activity. Such combination should be used under careful medical supervision.

How to use Serrata

How much to use

Use as directed by your doctor or pharmacist.

When to use it

Use as directed by your doctor or pharmacist.

How long to use it

Continue taking Serrata for as long as your doctor recommends.

If you forget to use it

Consult your doctor or pharmacist on what you should do if you forget to use it.

Take the missed dose as soon as you remember. If it is almost time for your next dose, wait until then to take the medicine and skip the missed dose. Do not take a double dose to make up for the missed dose.

If you use too much (overdose)

Contact your doctor immediately or go to the Emergency Department of your nearest hospital, if you think you or anyone else may have taken too much of this medicine. Do this even if there are no signs of discomfort or poisoning. You may need urgent medical attention.

Acute overdosage of Serrata would not be expected to lead a life-threatening situation.

While you are using it

Things you must do

Take your medicine exactly as your doctor has told you.

Tell all the doctors, dentists and pharmacists that are treating you that you are taking Serrata.

Tell your doctor immediately if you become pregnant while taking this medication.

Things you must not do

Do not stop taking the medicine unless advised by your doctor.

Do not take any new medicines without consulting your doctor.

Do not give Serrata to anyone else, even if they have the same symptoms or condition as you.

Things to be careful of

This medicine does not affect your ability to drive or use machines. If the tablets make you feel sick, dizzy or tired, or give you a headache, do not drive or use machines and contact your doctor immediately.

Side effects

Like all medicines, *Serrata Tablets* can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.

Visit your doctor or pharmacist immediately if you experience any side effects after taking this medicine.

- Stomach and intestinal discomfort, nausea, vomiting and diarrhea.
- Hypersensitivity reaction, e.g. skin rash, redness of skin, urticaria, itching, also breathlessness and swelling.
- Elevated liver enzymes (SGOT, SGPT, ALP, γ-GT), jaundice and hepatitis, severe skin (Stevens-Johnson-Syndrome, Lyell-syndrome), respiratory disorders (Löffler-Syndrome, Pneumonitis) and shock (very low blood pressure).

If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please tell your doctor or pharmacist.

Serrata Tablets 10mg

Serratiopeptidase 10 mg

Tell your doctor or pharmacist as soon as possible if you do not feel well while you are taking this medicine, even if you think the problems are not connected with the medicine.

Do not be alarmed by this list of possible side effects. You may not experience any of them.

You may report any side effects or adverse drug reactions directly to the National Centre for Adverse Drug Reaction Monitoring by calling Tel: 03-78835490, or visiting the website www.npra.gov.my (Consumer → Reporting Side Effects to Medicines (ConSERF) or Vaccines (AEFI)

Storage and Disposal of Serrata

Storage

Store below 30°C.

Keep it out of reach of children.

Do not use your medicine after the expiry date which is stated on the pack after 'EXP'. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Disposal

Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. These measures will help to protect the environment.

Product Description

What it looks like

White, circular, biconvex enteric coated tablets

Ingredients

Active ingredient

• Serratiopeptidase

Inactive ingredients

Lactose monohydrate, Maize starch, Light magnesium carbonate, Sodium starch glycollate, magnesium stearate, Opadry White, Opadry Enteric White.

MAL number:

MAL16045027X

Manufacturer

Kusum Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. SP 289(A), RIICO Industrial Area, Chopanki, Bhiwadi (Raj.), India.

Product Registration Holder

Pahang Pharmacy Sdn Bhd, Lot 5979 Jln Teratai, 5 1/2 Miles Off Jalan Meru, 41050 Klang, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

Date of revision

27/08/2019

Serial Number

NPRA(R2/1)190819/226